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1.1

1.2

INTRODUCTION

Hydrock has been commissioned by the Waterfall Hampton Investment Ltd to provide a Fire Statement
document to support the planning application for the conversion of two existing, Grade Il Listed industrial
buildings into residential units. The blocks, named Karslake and Ruston & Ward are located of Upper Sunbury

Road and Lower Sunbury Road in the London Borough of Richmond Upon Thames.

Fire Safety Guidance

This Fire Statement has been developed to satisfy the requirements of the London Plan [March 2021] Policy
D12 (A and B). BS9991:2015 will be used to demonstrate compliance with the Part B (Fire Safety) functional

requirements of the Building Regulations 2010 (as amended).

It is noted that this guidance document does not set out statutory requirements; they are intended to provide
guidance only for generic building designs. An alternative approach can be applied to achieve an acceptable
level of safety commensurate with the functional requirements of the Building Regulations 2010 (as amended).
Whilst alternative methods have been based on accepted codes of practice, they will be subject to the

agreement of the approving authorities.

The Fire Statement demonstrates that the development will provide a sufficient level of fire safety in regard to
the life safety of occupants and firefighters. The document demonstrates areas which exceed the minimum

levels of fire safety provisions required by prescriptive fire safety guidance.

Fire Statement

The purpose of this Fire Statement is to outline the fire safety design of the development and to demonstrate
that all structures, systems, and components related to the Hampton Waterworks conversion are to be
designed to reduce the risk to life and the risk of serious injury in the event of a fire. Additionally, the Fire
Statement will demonstrate that the fire safety design of the development will enable duty holders to consider
and manage the risk of fire, as well as enabling suitable provisions for the Fire and Rescue Service and

firefighting operations.
This Fire Statement sets out the following objectives:

e Demonstrate that the development will satisfy Part B (Fire Safety) functional requirements of the

Building Regulations 2010 (as amended);

e Demonstrate that the fire safety of the development has been considered from the outset and satisfies

the requirements of the London Plan Policy D12(A) and D12(B);

e |dentify any fire safety risks of the development and to outline mitigatory measures in place;

Hydrock

e Identify any risks to Fire Service access and provisions for firefighting and to outline mitigatory

measures in place;

e Present a clear, concise overview of the fire safety design of the development which provides sufficient

information to the relevant authorities and duty holders.

Policy D12(B) of the London Plan states that “all major development proposals should be submitted with a Fire
Statement, which is an independent fire strategy, produced by a third party, suitably qualified assessor”. Policy
D12(B) further specifies that the Fire Statement should detail how the development proposal will function in

terms of:

1. The building’s construction: methods, products, and materials used, including manufacturers details;

2. The means of escape for all building users: suitably designed stair cores, escape for building users who

are disabled or require level access, and associated evacuation strategy approach;

3. Features which reduce the risk to life: fire alarm systems, passive and active fire safety measures, and

associated management and maintenance plans;

4. Access for fire service personnel and equipment: how this will be achieved in an evacuation situation,
water supplies, provision and positioning of equipment, firefighting lifts, stairs and lobbies, any fire
suppression and smoke ventilation systems proposed, and the ongoing maintenance and monitoring

of these;

5. How provision will be made within the curtilage of the site to enable fire appliances to gain access to

the building; and

6. Ensuring that any potential future modifications to the building will take into account and not

compromise the base build fire safety/protection measures.

Basis of Report

This Fire Statement was developed based on architectural information and drawings provided by LOM

Architects. The information used in the development of this Fire Statement is outlined in Table 1.
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Table 1 Information on which the Fire Statement is based

Description

Proposed GA Plan — Karslake LOO and LO1

Proposed GA Plan — Karslake L02, LO3 and LO4

Proposed GA Plan — Ruston & Ward LOO and
LO1

Proposed GA Plan — Ruston & Ward L02 and
L013

Proposed GA Basement Plan

Proposed Site Plan

Proposed Elevations: Karslake Sheet 01
Proposed Elevations: Ruston & Ward Sheet 01
Proposed Elevations: Karslake Sheet 02

Proposed Elevations: Ruston & Ward Sheet 02

Topographical & Buried Services Survey
Karslake and Ruston & Wards Buildings
Hampton Waterworks.

Drawings No.

1685-A-P110
1685-A-P111
1685-A-P112
1685-A-P113
1685-A-P114
1685-A-P100
1685-A-P201
1685-A-P203
1685-A-P202

1685-A-P203

N/a

Revision

C

D

Date

25.07.2022

25.07.2022

25.07.2022

25.07.2022

25.07.2022

04.11.2022

25.07.2022

25.07.2022

25.07.2022

25.07.2022

Oct 2014
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2.1

2.2

PROJECT OVERVIEW

Site Description

The Hampton Waterworks scheme consists of the conversion of an existing industrial site into residential
buildings supporting a variety of different accommodation types. The site, consisting of two blocks named
Karslake and Ruston & Ward, is accessed from both Lower Sunbury Road and Upper Sunbury Road as indicated
in Figure 1. The site also contains the storehouse and cottages in between Karslake and Ruston & Ward which
are being converted into three residential units. It is noted that the storehouse and cottages are not included

as part of this Fire Statement.

Karslake Building

Lower Sunbury
Road

Figure 1 Site location

Karlsake Building

The Karslake building is provided with residential units on the ground floor with independent access from
external. All other flats are accessed from internal single stairs. For the 20 units proposed in this block, there

is a variety of different unit types including open-plan units, gallery units and split-level units.

For the purposes of the fire strategy, the building height for this block is measured from the finished floor level
of the uppermost habitable level to the lowest point on the adjacent external ground level. Based on this
methodology, the building measures approximately 12.0m in height. This is indicated on the elevation mark-

up of the block included as Figure 2.

2.3
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KARSLAKE BOILERHOUSE

KARSLAKE WEST PUMPHOUSE KARSLAKE EAST PUMPHOUSE

KARSLAKE - Elevation 1 SOUTH

Figure 2 Karslake Building Height

Ruston & Ward Building

Similar to the Karslake building, the Ruston & Ward building is provided with residential units on the ground
floor with independent access from the external. All other flats are accessed from internal single stairs. For the
13 units proposed in this block, there is a variety of different unit types including open-plan units, gallery units

and split-level units.

For the purposes of the fire strategy, the building height for this block is measured from the finished floor level
of the uppermost habitable level to the lowest point on the adjacent external ground level. Based on this
methodology, the building measures approximately 8.7m in height. This is indicated on the elevation mark-up

of the block included as Figure 3.
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Ruston & Ward - Elevation 1

Figure 3 Ruston & Ward Building Height
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2.4 Fire Safety Considerations

In support of this Fire Statement, respective ‘Indicative Fire Compartmentation Drawings’, prepared by
Hydrock, can be found in Appendix A. Further details of the general arrangements can also be seen on these

drawings.
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3.1

MEANS OF ESCAPE

This section of the Fire Statement is aimed at providing information in regard to the means of escape for
occupants. In accordance with the London Plan, the proposed means of escape satisfies the policy

requirements as indicated in Table 2.

Table 2 Means of escape London Plan policy references

Policy Reference Policy Requirement

[Development proposals must ensure that they] identify suitably positioned and

unobstructed outside space:

Halle AR e for fire appliances to be positioned on; and

e Appropriate for use as an evacuation assembly point.
Policy D12 — Clause A4 [Development proposals must ensure that they] provide suitable and convenient
means of escape, and associated evacuation strategy for all building users.

Policy D12 — Clause A5 [Development proposals must ensure that they] develop a robust strategy for
evacuation which can be periodically updated and published, and which all building

users can have confidence.

Policy D12 — Clause B2 [The Fire Statement should detail how the development proposal will function in
terms of] the means of escape for all building users: suitably designed stair cores,
escape for building users who are disabled or require level access, and associated

evacuation strategy approach.

Policy D12 — Clause 3.12.5 Developments, their floor layouts and cores need to be planned around issues of fire
safety and a robust strategy for evacuation from the outset, embedding and
integrating a suitable strategy and relevant design features at the earliest possible
stage, rather than features or products being applied to pre-determined
developments which could result in less successful schemes which fail to achieve the

highest standards of fire safety.

Policy D12 — Clause 3.12.7 The provision of stair cores which are suitably sized, provided in sufficient numbers
and designed with appropriate features to allow simultaneous evacuation should

also be explored at an early stage and provided wherever possible.

Policy D5 — Clause B5 [Development proposals should] be designed to incorporate safe and dignified

emergency evacuation for all building users. In all developments where lifts are
installed, as a minimum at least one lift per core (or more subject to capacity
assessments) should be a suitably sized fire evacuation lift suitable to be used to
evacuate people who require level access from the building.

Evacuation Strategy

The evacuation strategy for the residential units is based on a ‘stay-put’ evacuation strategy where only the
occupants within the unit of fire origin are to be alerted/evacuate and all other occupants within the building

are to remain in place, unless they are directly affected by fire or smoke. This does not preclude the event that

3.1.1
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occupants may wish to self-evacuate at any time. Any additional evacuation is at the discretion and direction

of the Fire Service where they feel it is necessary to do so during operational procedures.

Non-residential areas will be based on a simultaneous evacuation approach where all occupants in the alarm

zone will evacuate.

Provisions for Disabled Occupants
Lifts for Evacuation

All common stair cores within both buildings (i.e both Karslake and Ruston & Ward) are provided with one lift
serving each floor. Each of these lifts will be a ‘passenger lift used for evacuation’. In accordance with BS
9991:2015, evacuation lifts are to follow the guidance of Annex G of BS 9999:2017, and be designed and
installed in accordance with BS EN 81-76: 2019.

The passenger lift used for evacuation in each core is to be designed to meet the following requirements:

e The lift is to remain operational during a fire and can be operated independently by an occupant.
Therefore, it is not to be provided with an automatic recall to the ground floor linked to the fire

detection system;

e Asecondary power supply is to be provided to the lift to ensure the lift remains available for use in the

event of loss of power.

The lifts are to allow for the independent evacuation by occupants (i.e. does not rely on external assistance).
The lifts are to be designed and installed in accordance with BS EN 81-20 and BS EN 81-70, with a manual recall
(firefighters) switch provided.

The lift is to be provided with a means of water ingress protection via a raised ramp floor to the lift landing

entrance on all storeys.

The provision of a passenger lift with a secondary power supply, which remains operational during a fire and
can be operated by residents, satisfies the intent of Policy D5(B5) and allows for those with mobility issues to

self-evacuate from the upper levels if required.

Current arrangements show that the lift shaft at stair 01 in Karslake currently opens directly into the
apartments. This is a non-compliant arrangement and will not be agreed upon with the authority if the lift is to

be used for evacuation.

In order to maintain compartmentation, a fire curtain would be necessary within the apartment to remove this

connection and ensure that the lift is available for evacuation in a fire incident. However, as this is an evacuation
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3.2

lift, a fire curtain would remove the availability of the lift in the event of a fire in this apartment. A fire curtain
would also need to be maintained and would not be a viable option. Therefore, one of the following two options

are to be implemented:

e Alobbyis to be provided between the apartment and the lift access. This lobby needs to be outside of
the occupation of the flat owner as the lobby needs to be treated as a fire sterile space with no
potential for stored items. This is generally only achieved by means of building management

enforcement;
e Theinternal access to the lift is removed.
Horizontal Means of Escape

Horizontal means of escape for each development can be summarised as follows:

Karslake Block

e Basement floor: The cinema room is provided with access via a protected lobby to the single stair core.
The lobby provided between the stair and the Cinema room is to be ventilated and the basement and

upper storeys are to be separated within the staircase at ground level.

e Ground Floor Independent Units: The ground floor maisonettes and gallery flats have independent

escape direct to the external except for Unit 10 and Unit 12 which are accessed via a lobby and stair.

e Upper-Level Floors: All upper-level units are provided with access via a single stair and common
corridor approach in the respective cores. Both stair cores discharge via a protected route that is lobby

protected from all accommodation and which leads to a final exit.
Ruston & Ward Block

e Basement floor: The Plant room is provided with access directly to the single stair core. A ventilated
lobby is to be provided between the Plant room and stair or the basement and upper storeys are to be

separated within the staircase at ground level.

e Ground Floor Independent Units: The ground floor maisonettes and gallery flats have independent

escape direct to the external except for Unit 6, 8 and 9 which are accessed via a lobby and stair.

e Upper-Level Floors: All upper-level units are provided with access via a single stair and common
corridor approach. The stair core discharges via a protected route that should be lobby protected from
the ancillary plant area and all residential accommodation. The current proposals indicate that the final
discharge route is not lobby protected from the bicycle stores on the ground level. It is proposed to
limit the number of bikes being stored or provide ventilation ducts serving the room directly as an

alternative to providing an additional lobby given this may be difficult as the building is grade two listed.

3.2.1
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Further information is required as the design progresses and this would need to be discussed and

agreed with the approving authority.

The fire detection and alarm system (covered in Section 4) will have interfaces and links as necessary to operate
equipment/devices so as to not impede on the safe escape of occupants (e.g. automatic release of electrically

powered doors, etc.).

Internal Escape within Residential Units

There are five different residential unit types provided across the two different buildings. These can be

summarised as follows:

e Gallery units;

e Single level open-plan units;

e Two-level open-plan units (with no storey above 4.5m above ground level);

e Two-level houses (with only one storey more than 4.5m above ground level);

e Two-level houses (with more than two storeys more than 4.5m above ground level);

e Single level (traditional) units.

All units will be designed in accordance with the relevant requirements as specified within BS9991:2015.
Where any deviations from prescriptive guidance are proposed, this will be developed in discussion with the

Approving Authorities and will be subject to their agreement.

Unit 10 within Karslake and Unit 8 within Ruston & Ward are to be provided with a partitioning screen at the
upper level which will block early warning signs of fire development from the level below and therefore the
units are no longer classed as gallery flats but as two-level open-plan units. Unit 10 and Unit 8 should now
either be provided with a protected entrance lobby or if a lobby is not implemented a justification provided as

follows:

e Category LD1 fire detection and alarm system designed, installed, and commissioned in accordance

with BS5839-6:2019.

e Apartments are to be provided with a sprinkler system, designed as a Category 2 system in accordance

with BS9251:2014.
e Hob detection is to be provided to both units.

Flats will need to be discussed and agreed with the approving authorities as the design progresses.
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3.2.2

3.3

3.3.1

3.3.2

Internal Escape within Ancillary Areas

The travel distances within the ancillary areas are in accordance with the requirements set out in

BS9991:2015.Travel distance requirements are also met for the cinema room within the basement of Karslake.

Vertical Means of Escape
Stair Discharge

All stairs are to be designed as protected stairways. Each stairway is to discharge either direct to the external,

or via a protected route leading to a final exit which itself is lobby protected from all accommodation.

The provision of lifts, which are suitable for use during a fire incident, requires consideration to be given to the
discharge from the lift shafts. It is considered necessary to provide an equivalent level of fire safety to all
occupants, irrespective of whether they utilise the protected stairway or the lift shafts. Therefore, the final
discharge from the lifts is to be either direct to the external or via a protected route leading to a final exit which

itself is lobby protected from all accommodation.

The current proposals indicate that the final discharge route is not lobby protected from the bicycle stores (i.e.
there is no lobby provided between the protected escape route and the wall hung bicycle storage rooms) on
the ground level within the Ruston & Ward Block. It is proposed to discuss and agree with the approving
authorities that the fuel load of the bikes being stored is not great enough to cause smoke logging of the escape
route or provide ventilation ducts serving the room directly as an alternative to providing an additional lobby
given this may be difficult as the building is grade two listed. Further information is required as the design

progresses and this would need to be discussed and agreed with the approving authority.

Stair Construction

Each of the stair cores provided to both Karslake and Ruston and Ward act as independent staircases and form
part of the only escape routes from residential accommodation on the upper storeys. Therefore, each stair is

treated as a single stair.

All stairs are to be constructed in accordance with BS5385-1:2010 and have flights and landings constructed of
limited combustibility (European Class A2-s3, d2 or better). In the case of the one staircase in the Karslake
section which is 3-storeys, there is no requirement for the construction of the stair to utilise materials of limited
combustibility. It is noted that fire resistance would be required where the stair provides any support to the lift

shaft it encircles and the linings of the stair are still required to meet the surface spread of flame requirements.

All protected stairs are to achieve a minimum width of 750mm. From the current GA’s provided, the widths

appear to have been met.

Hydrock

3.3.3 Use of Protected Stairs

3.4

A protected stairway needs to be relatively free of potential sources of fire. In accordance with Clause 21.1 of
BS9991:2015, access hatches should not be situated within a means of escape stair unless providing smoke
control or pressurisation for that staircase. It is noted from the general arrangements that there are to be no
service risers accessed directly from the stair. All service risers are to be accessed from the common corridors

or ancillary accommodation.

Evacuation Assembly Points

There are a number of available assembly points for both the Karslake and Ruston and Ward blocks. As
illustrated in Figure 4, indicative assembly points are available which avoids the introduction of unnecessary
life safety risks (i.e. crossing active roadways) ensuring that occupants can assemble a safe distance away from

the building in an evacuation incident without impeding Fire Service access to the site.

Possible
Assembly
Points

Figure 4 Indicative assembly points

However, as the buildings are primarily residential buildings that operate a ‘stay-put’ strategy, there is to be no
formal management strategy where any on-site staff will initiate a full simultaneous evacuation of the building;
therefore, the assembly point is not a managed location. Where residents do self-evacuate, there are

numerous surrounding areas where they are able to safely move away from the building.
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4.1

4.2

ACTIVE FIRE SAFETY MEASURES

This section of the Fire Statement is aimed at providing information in regard to the active fire safety measures
recommended for the development. In accordance with the London Plan, the proposed active fire safety

measures satisfy the policy references as indicated in Table 3.

Table 3 Active fire safety measures London Plan policy references

Policy Reference Policy Requirement

[Development proposals must ensure that they] are designed to incorporate
appropriate features which reduce the risk to life and the risk of serious injury in the
event of a fire; including appropriate fire alarm systems and passive and active fire
safety measures.

Policy D12 — Clause A2

[The Fire Statement should detail how the development proposal will function in
terms of] features which reduce the risk to life: fire alarm systems, passive and active
fire safety measures and associated management and maintenance plans.

Policy D12 — Clause B3

Fire Detection and Alarm Systems

All units are to be provided with a Category LD1 fire detection and alarm system designed, installed, and
commissioned in accordance with BS5839-6:2019. The Category LD1 system is specified to provide detection

coverage in all areas of the apartment, except for bathrooms.

In accordance with Clause C.6 of BS5839-6:2019, Grade D1 systems consist of one or more mains-powered
smoke and/or heat alarms, each with a sealed-in standby supply consisting of a battery or batteries. All

apartments will require a Category LD1 system regardless of whether they are to be provided for rental usage.

It is proposed to provide an L5 fire detection system within the common residential areas (i.e. residential
common corridors, stairs, etc.). The purpose of this system is only to activate the relevant smoke ventilation
systems in a fire scenario; therefore, no sounders are to be provided in these areas. The fire detection and

alarm system is to be designed and installed in accordance with BS5839-1:2017.

It is proposed to provide Category L2 fire detection and alarm coverage to the ancillary accommodation areas.
However, this is subject to further design review to be developed as part of the Fire Safety Strategy for the

buildings.

Smoke Ventilation
Ancillary Areas

Where ancillary accommodation is separated from the single means of escape route (i.e. single stair or
discharge route), it is generally proposed to provide the following ventilation to the lobby space. In these

instances, a 0.4m? permanent natural ventilation is to be provided.

4.3
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Residential Common Corridors

In accordance with Figure 6 of BS9991:2015, in a single stair building (that is above 11m or is provided with
more than 3 levels above ground), a ventilated lobby is to be provided as means of protection to the stair from

smoke ingress. Therefore, a ventilated protected lobby is to be provided to stair 01 of Karslake.

The residential common corridors within Karslake do not exceed the prescriptive travel distance limits of
BS9991:2015; therefore, it is generally proposed to provide one of the following means of ventilation to the

space (subject to further design review and coordination with specialists at a later design stage):

e AOQV's to the exterior of the building with a minimum free area of 1.5m?.
e A natural smoke shaft in accordance with Clause 14.2.3 of BS9991.
e A mechanical smoke ventilation system in accordance with Clause 14.2.4 of BS9991:2015.

e A pressure differential system.

In accordance with Figure 8 of BS9991:2015, in a single-stair building (that is classified as a small building), a
ventilated lobby is not required as means of protection to the stair from smoke ingress. Therefore, a ventilated

lobby is not to be provided to stair 03 of Ruston & Ward.

The residential common corridors within Ruston & Ward do not exceed the prescriptive travel distance limits

of BS9991:2015.

Stairs

A 1.0m? free area automatic opening vent (AOV) is to be provided at the head of each stair.

Basement

If the basement of the Workshop is existing and has not changed use based on the proposals then no additional

provisions are necessary. This is to be clarified as the design progresses and updated as necessary.

Emergency Signage

Escape signage is to be provided throughout the building designed and installed in accordance with
BS5499:2013. Signage utilised throughout the building is to be consistent and in accordance with BS ISO 3864-
1:2011.

Emergency Lighting

Emergency lighting is to be provided throughout the development designed, installed, and commissioned in

accordance with BS5266-1:2016.
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4.5 Automatic Water Fire Suppression Systems (AWFSS)

The Karslake building measures above 11m in height. Therefore, the entire Karslake block is to be provided
with sprinkler protection. In this block, sprinkler protection is generally to be provided throughout the
development on the following basis (subject to further design review and discussion with the approving

authority, which may lead to the implementation of BS9251:2021 — see note):

e Apartments and ancillary accommodation are to be provided with a sprinkler system, designed as a

Category 2 system in accordance with BS9251:2014.

NOTE: BS9251:2014 is referenced as the British Standard to be followed. At the time of this report, BS9251:2021
has been published (30 June 2021). BS9991:2015 and Approved Document B — Volume 1:2020 reference
BS9251:2014 (dated reference), which is the guidance used for the fire safety design of the building.

The Ruston & Ward building measures below 11m in height. Therefore, the Ruston & Ward building is not
required to be provided with sprinkler protection. However, open-plan apartments, including gallery flats are

required to be provided with sprinkler protection in accordance with BS9251:2014.
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5. PASSIVE FIRE SAFETY MEASURES AND CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

This section of the Fire Statement is aimed at providing information in regard to the passive fire safety measures

recommended for the development. In accordance with the London Plan, the proposed passive fire safety

measures satisfy the policy references as indicated in Table 4.

Table 4 Passive fire safety measures London Plan policy references
Policy Reference Policy Requirement

Policy D12 — Clause A2

safety measures.

Policy D12 — Clause A3
way to minimise the risk of fire spread.

Policy D12 — Clause B1

including manufacturers’ details.

Policy D12 — Clause B3

fire safety measures and associated management and maintenance plans.

5.1 Elements of Structure

The height of the top storey above ground level for the Karslake building is 12m and for the Ruston & Ward
building is 8.7m. Therefore, in accordance with Table 4 of BS 9991:2015, elements of structure for both

buildings is to achieve 60 minutes with regard to load-bearing capacity.

572 Compartmentation

An overview of the key fire resistance provisions within the development can be summarised as follows:

e All floors within the development are to be designed as compartment floors achieving the same level

of fire resistance as required for the elements of structure.

e All protected shafts which pass through compartment floors are to achieve the same level of fire

resistance as required for the elements of structure.

e All residential units are to be separated from all other areas of the building by at least 60-minute fire

rated construction (FD30S fire doors onto internal common corridors).

Ancillary accommodation is to be enclosed in fire rated construction, in accordance with the requirements of

Table 15 of BS9991:2015.

[Development proposals must ensure that they] are designed to incorporate
appropriate features which reduce the risk to life and the risk of serious injury in the
event of a fire; including appropriate fire alarm systems and passive and active fire

[Development proposals must ensure that they] are constructed in an appropriate

[The Fire Statement should detail how the development proposal will function in
terms of] the building’s construction: methods, products and materials used,

[The Fire Statement should detail how the development proposal will function in
terms of] features which reduce the risk to life: fire alarm systems, passive and active

-
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5.2.1 Fire Doors

5.3

54

55

Fire doors are to meet the requirements outlined within BS9991:2015.

Internal Linings

The surface linings are to be in accordance with Table 5 throughout the development.

Table 5 Internal lining requirements

British Standard European

Location
Performance Class Performance Class &

Non-residential rooms having an

D- 2
area not more than 30m? 3 =1
Resi o] havi

esidentia roc;ms aving an area not 3 D-s3, 42
more than 4m
All other rooms 1 C-s3, d2
Circulation spaces within dwellings 1 C-s3,d2
Other circulation spaces 0 B-s3, d2

Notes
1. Relates to performance measures in BS476 Parts 6 & 7 criteria
1.  Relates to performance determined in accordance with BSEN13501-1:2018

The surface linings of the walls and ceilings should generally conform to the classifications outlined in Table 5.
Parts of walls in rooms may be of a lower class but not lower than Class 3 (national class) or Class D-s3, d2
(European class) provided that the total of those parts in any one room does not exceed 50% of the floor area

of the room (subject to a maximum of 60m?).

Fire-Stopping Elements

Fire-stopping elements are to be implemented in order to maintain the level of fire-resisting construction in all
walls and ceilings. In every joint, imperfection of fit, and opening to allow services to pass through the walls,
fire-stopping elements should the same level of fire-resisting construction as required for the floor/wall it

replaces.

External Wall Construction

Where the top storey of a residential building is not more than 18m above ground level there are no explicit
restrictions on the combustibility of the external wall construction noted within BS9991:2015. However,
Requirement B4 of Schedule 1 to the Building Regulations 2010 (as amended) requires that “...the external
walls of the building shall adequately resist the spread of fire over the walls and from one building to another,

having regard to the height, use and location of the building.”
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5.6

5.7

5.8

In accordance with Clause 10.1 of ADB1:2020, the external wall of a building should not provide a medium for
fire spread if that is likely to be a risk to health and safety. Additionally, Clause 10.4 of ADB1:2020 states that
in relation to buildings of any height or use, consideration should be given to the choice of materials (including
their extent and arrangement) used for the external wall, or attachments to the wall, to reduce the risk of fire

spread over the wall.

Therefore, even where prescriptive guidance for the combustibility of external wall construction on residential
buildings is less specific for buildings with no storey more than 18m above ground level, consideration should
be given to whether the provision of any combustible material within the external wall construction presents

arisk to health and safety and satisfies the functional requirement B4 of Schedule 1 to the Building Regulations.

The existing facade is to be retained as part of the proposed works for the scheme. To date, investigations of
the existing facade are limited and the primary materials making up the composition of the external wall is not

confirmed.

Space Separation and Unprotected Facade Areas

The Karslake and Ruston & Ward blocks that form part of the Hampton Waterwork scheme are Grade Il listed
buildings which restricts the works being undertaken to the external facade. Therefore, the existing facade is
to be retained. A detailed external fire spread analysis for the both blocks may not be necessary given that the
fire resistance of the residential apartments will break the building up into compartments that is bound to be

more conservative than it is currently. This will be confirmed at a later stage.

Roof Coverings

The build-up of the roof above the roof structure is to achieve a classification of BROOF(t4). It has been

confirmed that roof extension works will take place.

Cavity Barriers

Cavity barriers are to be installed throughout the development in accordance with BS9991:2015. Cavity

barriers are to be provided in the cavity of:

e an external wall at all cavity edges and around all openings in the external wall (i.e. windows);
e anexternal wall in line with a compartment floor/wall where it meets the external wall;

e aninternal cavity wall at the junction with a fire rated wall/floor.

Hydrock

Cavity barriers should also be provided in cavities to prevent the excessive spread of unseen fire and smoke.
Cavity barriers are to be provided to ensure the maximum dimensions of undivided concealed spaces do not

exceed the requirements outlined in Table 6.

Table 6 Extensive cavity division requirements
Class of Surface/Product Exposed in Cavity Maximum Distance in

Location of Cavity Any Direction

National Class [ European Class @

Between Roof and Ceiling Any Any 20m

Class A1, Class A2, Class B,

or Class C 20m

Class 0 or Class 1
Any Other Cavity

Any Other Class Any Other Class 10m

Notes
1. Relates to performance measures in BS 476 Parts 6 & 7 criteria
2. Relates to performance determined in accordance with BS EN 13501-1:2018

Where provided, cavity barriers are to achieve at least 30 minutes fire resistance for integrity and 15 minutes

fire resistance for insulation (E30 115).
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6.1

ACCESS AND FACILITIES FOR THE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE

This section of the Fire Statement is aimed at providing information in regard to firefighting accessibility and
facilities provided for fire services. In accordance with the London Plan, the proposed access and facilities for

the Fire Service satisfies the policy references as indicated in Table 7.

Table 7 Firefighting provisions London Plan policy references

Policy Reference Policy Requirement

[Development proposals must ensure that they] provide suitable access and
equipment for firefighting which is appropriate for the size and use of the
development.

Policy D12 — Clause A6

[The Fire Statement should detail how the development proposal will function in
terms of] access for fire service personnel and equipment: how this will be achieved
in an evacuation situation, water supplies, provision and positioning of equipment,
firefighting lifts, stairs and lobbies, any fire suppression and smoke ventilation
systems proposed, and the ongoing maintenance and monitoring of these.

Policy D12 — Clause B4

[The Fire Statement should detail how the development proposal will function in
terms of] how provision will be made within the curtilage of the site to enable fire
appliances to gain access to the building.

Policy D12 — Clause B5

Site Accessibility

The nearest fire station is the Twickenham Fire Station located at 30 South Rd, Twickenham TW2 5NT. The Fire
Service are to approach the site via the A308 (also known as High Sunbury Road). Figure 5 is an extract from
Google Maps (Date: 20.09.2022) which illustrates a possible route for the Fire Service to access the Hampton
Waterworks site. Hydrock are not aware of any specific restrictions to site access for fire appliances, except

for the expected traffic on a number of the main roads serving the site.

The Fire Service are to access the single stair in the Ruston & Ward block via Lower Sunbury Road. All other
units (ie. all ground floor units in both the Karslake and the Ruston & Ward buildings, and all apartments off

the single residential stairs in the Karslake) from the main site access off Upper Sunbury Road.

6.2

Hydrock
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Figure 5 Fire Service site access — closest fire station

Firefighting Access and Facilities

Both buildings are proposed to have dry risers within the stair cores, with outlets to be provided on the full
landings of each floor, including the ground floor. The inlets for the rising mains are to be located on the front
elevation in close proximity to the main entrance of the core they serve, within 18m of a fire tender accessible
location for pump appliances. Fire tender accessible locations for pump appliances are defined as areas

whereby the requirements described in London Fire Brigade Guidance Note 29 are met:

e Minimum width of road between kerbs: 3.7m

e  Minimum width of gateways: 3.7m

e  Minimum turning circle between kerbs: 16.8m
e  Minimum turning circle between walls: 19.2m
e Minimum clearance height: 3.7m

e  Minimum carrying capacity: 14tonnes

12
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It should also be noted that where the length of a dead-end fire tender accessible roadway exceeds 20m, the

fire service will not be able to continue and the route should be provided with turning facilities.
Included as Figure 6 is a summary of the full site access.

The above firefighting access requirements are met for Ruston & Ward (see Figure 8 ) however for Karslake
(see Figure 7) vehicle access is restricted to the west core. It is therefore proposed that a dry riser inlet is
provided adjacent to the access route for the east core and a dry riser inlet for the west core is to be provided
within one of the private gardens for one of the ground floor units or alternatively next to the dry riser inlet for
the east core. The proposed arrangement provides compliant hose-run distances and reversing distances which
are within the prescriptive limits. However, this arrangement, will need to be discussed and agreed with the
approving authorities due to the inlet for the west core not being provided adjacent to the access route and

the distance between the inlet and the outlet being greater than 18m.

F

L DRI| Oy hser infet

@324 Hose fun Distance

Figure 6 Full Site Fire Service Access lllustration
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Figure 7 Karslake Building Fire Service Access
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Figure 8 Ruston & Ward Building Fire Service Access

6.3 Fire Hydrants

In accordance with the requirements set out in BS9991:2015, fire hydrants are to be located within 90m of the
dry rising main inlet locations (for residential). As per the existing topographical survey sheet provided, the
locations of existing hydrants have been confirmed and appear to meet the requirements for Karslake. Fire
Hydrants do not appear to be within 90m of the dry rising main inlet for Ruston & Ward. This information is to
be collated and reviewed further as part of the development of the Fire Safety Strategy for the building. Where
new fire hydrants are to be provided to the site, these are to be designed and installed in accordance with

BS9990:2015.
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7.1

7.2

FIRE SAFETY MANAGEMENT AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENT

This section of the Fire Statement is aimed at providing information in regard to the management of fire safety
within the Hampton Waterworks site. In accordance with the London Plan, the proposed fire safety

management plan satisfies the policy references as indicated in Table 8.

Table 8 Fire safety management and ‘golden thread” London Plan policy references

Policy Reference Policy Requirement

Policy D12 — Clause B4 [The Fire Statement should detail how the development proposal will function in

terms of] access for fire service personnel and equipment: how this will be achieved
in an evacuation situation, water supplies, provision and positioning of equipment,
firefighting lifts, stairs and lobbies, any fire suppression and smoke ventilation
systems proposed, and the ongoing maintenance and monitoring of these.

Policy D12 — Clause B6 [The Fire Statement should detail how the development proposal will function in

terms of] ensuring that any potential future modifications to the building will take
into account and not compromise the base build fire safety/protection measures.

The ongoing management of the building and its fire safety provisions is vital in ensuring a safe and usable
building. Maintenance procedures will be developed to ensure that all equipment and services are able to

operate effectively and that the building’s systems perform as intended.

Reference can be made to Section 4 of BS9999:2017 for the relevant information on the management of fire

risk.

The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005

The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order (RRFSO) regulations shall apply to this development and are the
responsibility of the Responsible Person. The RRFSO applies to all workplaces and other non-domestic areas
and premises, requiring the ‘Responsible Person’ to undertake an assessment of the fire risk in their premises

and to keep this assessment under review.

Regulation 38

In conjunction with the RRFSO, Regulation 38 requires that information relating to the fire safety provisions
within a building is provided to the ‘Responsible Person’ so that they (or an appointed ‘Competent Person’) can
undertake the Fire Risk Assessment required under the RRFSO. The Fire Safety Strategy of the building will
form part of the information provided to the ‘Responsible Person’ in order for them to undertake and maintain

the Fire Risk Assessment for the development.

a
Hydrock

Future Development

The Fire Safety Strategy for the development will outline the proposed design and operation for the building.
Where there are any proposed changes in the future, reference is to be made to the Fire Safety Strategy to
ensure any changes meet the requirements of the Fire Safety Strategy and do not have an adverse effect on

the safety of occupants.

Where there is an alteration to the design of the building, it is strongly recommended that the Responsible
Person commissions the update and development of a new Fire Safety Strategy in order to reflect the proposed

changes and fire safety design.
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APPENDIX A — INDICATIVE FIRE COMPARTMENTATION DRAWINGS

Hydrock

HYDROCK TECHNICAL REPORT [London Borough of Hillingdon | Hampton Waterworks | 12193-HYD-XX-XX-RP-FE-0002 | 29 November 2023

16



SCALE 1:100

Karslake - Basement Level FLOOR PLAN

CINEMA ROOM/GYM

Ee -~ - >
o-—— -»[c]

e - - - -»

i=
Hydrock

Re-entrant Corner (See
Re-Entrant Corner Note)

FD30 fire door
FD30S fire door

FD60S fire door

30 minute fire rated
construction

60 minute fire rated
construction

0.4m’ permanent opening
ventilation

1.0m’ Free Area AOV
See Note 1

Single travel distance
Total travel distance

Hose distance

Hydrock Consultants Ltd
Merchant House
Wapping Road

BS14RW
T: +44 (0)117 945 9225
E: bristolcentral@hydrock.com

www.hydrock.com

Drawing Title

London Plan Fire Statement
Compartmentation Drawings
Karslake and Ruston &Ward

Project Title

Basement

Hampton Waterworks

Project Number

C-12193
Scale @ A1 Date
1:100 29/11/23
LL 03
SCALE 1:100

Ruston & Ward - Basement Level FLOOR PLAN

_——— e _ _ |

WORKSHOP-L-1

PLANT/STORAGE

___________________________________ B e
_____________ I
r———————- m
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
____________________________________________________ |
|
|
|
: PLANT/STORAGE
|
|
|
| FFL
I +8.00
1-1 ﬂ
: ®
|
, EERRRR
| .
| . =
| o =
3
| =
4
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|__|'———‘|_I r———1_I _:

| I

| |

| |

| |

| ]

| r——

L e
| ]
| |
! |
| |
| |
|
L

L

_———

Single Travel Distance A-B =10 m

Maximum = 15 m
COMPLIANT

USE OF DRAWINGS

DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING. USE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS AND CHECK
ON SITE. THIS DRAWING IS BASED ON SITE INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY THIRD
PARTIES AND ACCURACY OF EXISTING FEATURES IS NOT GUARANTEED.

ANY ERROR, OMISSION OR DISCREPANCY NOTED ON OR BETWEEN DRAWINGS
AND OTHER DOCUMENTS MUST BE REPORTED IN WRITING IMMEDIATELY.

ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND STRUCTURAL LAYOUTS / COMPONENTS
ARE INDICATIVE AND MUST BE DESIGNED AND CHECKED BY SPECIALISTS.

DO NOT START WORK ON SITE BEFORE CONFIRMING THAT ALL NECESSARY
STATUTORY AND OTHER CONSENTS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED.

THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT AND MUST NOT BE DISTRIBUTED WITHOUT
PERMISSION. ELECTRONIC CAD FILES MUST NOT BE ALTERED OR COPIED.

REVISIONS & %,
REV DATE DESCRIPTION %I/ 42(\0
11.10.2019  INITIAL ISSUE MC KW
04.11.2019  DRAWING NUMBER UPDATE MC KW
B 04.052020 KEYPLAN ADDED SJ RH
C  25.07.2022 DESIGN REVIEW AMENDMENTS LW JF
NOTE:
- DRAWINGS ARE DESIGN INTENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF PLANNING
APPROVAL.

- ALL DRAWINGS ARE SUBJECT TO FURTHER DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
AND COORDINATION WITH ENGINEERS INFORMATION.

- ALL FURNITURE AND INTERIOR LAYOUTS ARE INDICATIVE AND
SUBJECT TO DETAILED DESIGN.

- EXISTING HERITAGE BRICK AND STONE FACADES TO BE CLEANED
AND RESTORED

- INTERNAL VOLUMES TO BE STRIPPED OUT, REMOVING 20TH C.
WORK AND RESTORING ORIGINAL FABRIC

- INDUSTRIAL HERITAGE DETAILS - TILES, BRICKS, ELECTRICAL
SWITCHES, LIFTING CRANES, ETC. - TO BE CLEANED AND RETAINED

- ALL EXISTING ORIGINAL WINDOWS TO BE RETAINED AND
RESTORED, WITH NEW HIGH-PERFORMANCE SECONDARY GLAZING
INSERTED BEHIND

- ALLEXISTING WINDOWS WHICH ARE NOT ORIGINAL TO THE
BUILDING TO BE REPLACED WITH HIGH PERFORMANCE WINDOWS
TO MATCH EXISTING DESIGN

In accordance with Clause 17.5 of BS 9999:2017 In small buildings where the top floor is no more
than 11m above ground level or where there are no more than three storeys above the ground
storey, a single stair may connect with the basement provided that one of the following conditions

is met.

a) A fire-resisting ventilated lobby is provided at basement level between the accommodation and

the staircase.

b) The basement and upper storeys are separated within the staircase at ground floor level by
fire-resisting constriction including an FD 30S self-closing door.

0 2
\ \

Metres

Site Plan Key

client

WATERFALL
PLANNING LTD

project

HAMPTON WATERWORKS

drawing title

PROPOSED

GA BASEMENT PLAN

sheet size scale

A1 1:100 @ A1

status

PLANNING

drawing no. revision

1685-A-P114 C

LOM architecture and design

The Glass House 5 Sclater Street London E1 6JY UK
Phone +44(0)20 8444 2999 Email mail@lom-fdp.com
Web www.lom-architecture.com




USE OF DRAWINGS

©

: : : T DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING. USE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS AND CHECK
- It L0 GLIEL D Lo [ErevEEs) il & [22rtheriig ON SITE. THIS DRAWING IS BASED ON SITE INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY THIRD
screen and is no longer classed as gallery flats but | parries AND ACCURACY OF EXISTING FEATURES IS NOT GUARANTEED.
as a two-level open-plan unit. Unit 10 should now ANY ERROR, OMISSION OR DISCREPANCY NOTED ON OR BETWEEN DRAWINGS
— either be provided with a protected entrance lobby or | AND OTHER DOCUMENTS MUST BE REPORTED IN WRITING IMMEDIATELY.
Ui e 2y = ey e === $Uh & lobby is not implemenied a usification provided | LLIECHMIEA S REA o ST CotrO T
' as follows: :
the apartments ®) - L D1 fire detect dal DO NOT START WORK ON SITE BEFORE CONFIRMING THAT ALL NECESSARY
o _ SE— e - LD1 ire deteclion and alarm. _ STATUTORY AND OTHER CONSENTS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED.
In order to maintain compartmentation, ' UNIT 14 - Sprinkler system in accordance with BS 9251:2014. | 115 praWING IS COPYRIGHT AND MUST NOT BE DISTRIBUTED WITHOUT
a fire curtain would be necessary - Hob detection. PERMISSION. ELECTRONIC CAD FILES MUST NOT BE ALTERED OR COPIED.
within the apartment to remove this R
connection and ensure that the lift is OO O ‘.o T REVISIONS o &,
available for evacuation in a fire ) %, <<Z»4zo
incident. However, as this is an 2 BN REV DATE PESCRIPTION v
- 1 oo -— 2
evacuation lift, a fire curtain would @ - - 11102019 INITIAL ISSUE MC Kw
remove the availability of the lift in the = =1 FrL | N % - ™~ y ™~ / D DN / @ \UNIT 10 A 04112019 MINOR CHANGES MC KW
event of a fire in this apartment. oo N 13.77 | D AN ™~ . v AN V4 D N yZ B 04052020 CHANGESTOLEVELS SJ RH
Therefore, one of the following two o - D UNT 27 \UT UNIT 6 UNIT 8 N C 25072022 DESIGN REVIEW AMENDMENTS W JF
options are to be implemented: AN [ KARALT | j PN
1. Alobby is to be provided between o ® D e . . e ~ e N
the apartment and the lift access; yZ ~ / - Vs . ] @ e N 5 D o [ . s N Re-Entrant Corners
2. The internal access to the lift is P @ D ~
removed. r = ] om — = = . 3 .
- . ] . Iy - . ] : D/ X 7 1 EXTERNAL
\ — “,
~ | ) ) ) 4 g
Access between the lift shaft and the 1F§ ';7 9 [ [ z\i @ ] @ D ? \ UNIT 11 / Re-enuant come (angl less har 1380
a_ o B o . _ . _ Am o= o
star is to be provided. This can be an ' @ e ; ] O (] © (] = N e e e
open connection and does not require COMMON ROOM | (o) -~ /0 3 —=o v oll— /0 A L By A\ > / / Gorne tbe separated by at least 1.6m
- =2lm= = - =-20m- = N

a door. - N
Z_. FFL o) FFL = \
I . : 13.30 W h 13.30 @) \ / \ .
This is to provide an equivalent level of - e \
safety to both the single stair and the R,uﬁ H\% )
. . . . ) H]
single lift (suitable for use during 7 o o - D - K © & m / \ " g
g 1 = =2lm= - ~==20m=- - Illustrated on Fire rated wall H
evacuation). o) ] o D [ [ o) ) D [ ] [ ] plans with -
@ @ symbol: i :
[ e ; =
Note 1 "% D D D ) UNIT 12 YA NOTE:
In accordance with Figure 6 of BS9991:2015, in a single stair building (that is above 11m or is ae D D E D [] —— : il O - DRAWINGS ARE DESIGN INTENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF PLANNING
provide_d with more Fhan 3 levels a_bove ground), a ventilated_lobby is to be provide(_j as means of @ D N @ D (o) 1Fgléo ) ﬁ[’f EgX’C&;NGS ARE SUBJECT TO FURTHER DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
protection to the stair from smoke ingress. Therefore, a ventilated protected lobby is to be AN - N e D N s : D —I AND COORDINATION WITH ENGINEERS INFORMATION.
provided as indicated. D ~ P R o D e o o A - ALL FURNITURE AND INTERIOR LAYOUTS ARE INDICATIVE AND
SUBJECT TO DETAILED DESIGN.
D ONIF3 DN D UNIT9 N » / D . - - . D - EXISTING HERITAGE BRICK AND STONE FACADES TO BE CLEANED
Smoke control is to be provided in accordance with Clause 14.1.3 of BS9991:2015. One of the B AND RESTORED
. o AKARLR] - INTERNAL VOLUMES TO BE STRIPPED OUT, REMOVING 20TH C.
following measures are to be pro_v@ed. _ N _ AN ] N u & [ WORK AND RESTORING ORIGINAL FABRIC
1. AOV's to the exterior of the building with a minimum free area of 1.5m2. D N / AN D yd N @ D - INDUSTRIAL HERITAGE DETAILS - TILES, BRICKS, ELECTRICAL
2. A natural smoke shaft in accordance with Clause 14.2.3 of BS9991. AN / , , , ; — ; : . iﬁ'gﬁgﬁ?&,ggggﬁiﬁ%ﬁ’,éé&ﬂ%BBEE(,;LEET/ZT,\E,EDDAX',\?DRETA'NED
3. A mechanical smoke ventilation system in accordance with Clause 14.2.4 of BS9991:2015. e =i — = ' RESTORED, WITH NEW HIGH-PERFORMANCE SECONDARY GLAZING
4. A pressure differential system. INSERTED BEHIND
- ALL EXISTING WINDOWS WHICH ARE NOT ORIGINAL TO THE
BUILDING TO BE REPLACED WITH HIGH PERFORMANCE WINDOWS
SCALE 1:100 2XExisting windows TO MATCH EXISTING DESIGN
to be removed
KARSLAKE - Level 1 FLOOR PLAN 4.
W A-P2T1
] +12.00 f Y B— 1]
, / oo o ot o9 Q/ s
‘ Habitat H1 \)
’+++ +++++++++++++++++++++:+:+? +10.75 18
+ + + o+ + + + + + o+ +
e #10.75
l +:+ Private garden <
+:+ - +10.75 +10.70
o= SN 19 +10
| | ++++ — N \ T
Legend Hydrock e /‘\
. Habitat H2 f \ Habitat H3 ! \ Habitat H4 Habitat H5
) Re-entrant Corner (See D D A // | VoY / | o7k 075
Ve Re-Entrant Corner Note) =g : IHH : [ : -
. 1L [ i 20 Key rooms: 7. Bedroom
O FD30 fire door I | \\ / ‘\\ 1. Entry 8. Bathroom
+ Toos  |<+10.95 #1050 / ! 10,50 / \‘ +10.50 +10.50 2. WC 9. Study
. FD30S fire door |+ | ! ' |
B @ ® Private garden | 1 Private garden | \ Private garden Private garden 3. SForage
: ~ : ! +10.80 4. Kitchen
‘ FD60S fire door UNlT 13 1 | | ..
AP +1%52 i +1%52 -\ } +1&52 +1&52 5. D|n|ng
30 minute fire rated 6. Living
construction AL A
y i Y e FFL ) Fi FFL
60 minute fire rated @ 1092 2052 1552 105 NEAR E @ E |
construction o R ! O >N |
///// 0.4m? permanent opening = UNIT 2 —— — - - UNIT4 - --UNIT6 UNIT ..@ o UNIT 10 = | ®
~ ventation 5 @ $ ¢ KARLD 0 115 |
0
7///A 1.0m? Free Area AOV go ©) @ @ @ @ l
| — | —N o
| O . 80 +10.70
ol ‘o [} = 9+ 1 N SETAN ~ I B -
- See Note 1 CYCLE STORAGE - 41/spac [ — ] m T m === [ FFL <bam i
— a |® @ [ ) I@ @ i ‘ \ % 11.15 \ z/\LK:IUI/ 1
\
[Ae- - - - —»[g] Single travel distance — B © I I I_, L @ - \
Wall hung —— . o . Ly = = = '
— - < 7
[Ale- - — -»[q] Total travel distance 5 — @ 632 @ o @ 1
8 —] = @ g ® [ @ - \ @ S I .
I Hose dist o - = P ® ® ® ® - Site Plan Ke
[A]e- ose distance : S 2 ! ! ! "&g “ AN 8(8 L - L y
(m]
_O 515 570
® i N RS 2 ® & 1 e | 23] @ | ®©
. - < = =
I : kot o - @ ; i @ @ E = / @ 5o
P S fod) —
Hyd rOCk ?fg;“{%nng?sﬁs x @ =5 o b B A 5 ig n @ o client
e IS O\ ® G,y [ G|, b 22 ® * Teouis N 53] WATERFALL
— ® N ‘ i - B el S o @ PLANNING LTD
rawing Titte ... 4 = uUNn°°er "5 - . - -~ - . -~ ] Bl | T | o Il | T I _ — -
London Plan Fire Statement @ — \/ o LOBBY 02 ] project
. . ——| ® @ [ KAR-LO |
Compartmentation Drawings o @ UNIT 3 UNIT5 UNIT 7 ® UNIT 9 = e e ( HAMPTON WATERWORKS
» [KAR-LO ]
Karslake LOO & LO1 ! ® . ® ® — (R0 — L e [ KAR-LO s D ® T ®
Project Title [ F(I):.IEZ 1 @ =
FFL —— FFL ; :gz FFL S 5 +0.70
10.52 10.52 B L —— - | 1052 f : drawing title
Hampton Waterworks 2 = s B . . . —
A PROPOSED
A JAN VAN
_ 0 , i oo S A , A 1o e e GA PLAN KARSLAKE L0 & L1
Project Number Private garden Private aarden +10.52 Private garden { Private garden : ————2 level extension in location of a previous
: Private garden 2XExisting windows demolished) extension|to Karslake
C-12193 : o +10.60
— i P LJ o 1o-pe rpmoyed sheet size scale
Date +055 NP2 +10.55 N +10.55 7 Fi0&0 A1 1:100 @ A1
1:100 29/11/23 27 28 29 30 31 status
rawn ecke ev @) * 1445 +10.50 P LAN N I N G
> Checked Rev. 23 24 25 26 +10.60 . .
LL KR 03 N rawing no. revision
1685-A-P110 C
. 0 2 5 10 . .
SCALE 1:100 | w ‘ | LOM architecture and design
Metres Scale 1:100 The Glass House 5 Sclater Street London E1 6JY UK

KARSLAKE - Level 0 FLOOR PLAN Phone 44(0)20 8444 2009 Email meil@lom.fd

Web www lom-architecture com




USE OF DRAWINGS

DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING. USE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS AND CHECK
ON SITE. THIS DRAWING IS BASED ON SITE INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY THIRD
PARTIES AND ACCURACY OF EXISTING FEATURES IS NOT GUARANTEED.
ANY ERROR, OMISSION OR DISCREPANCY NOTED ON OR BETWEEN DRAWINGS
AND OTHER DOCUMENTS MUST BE REPORTED IN WRITING IMMEDIATELY.
ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND STRUCTURAL LAYOUTS / COMPONENTS
Ep s ARE INDICATIVE AND MUST BE DESIGNED AND CHECKED BY SPECIALISTS.
I ® DO NOT START WORK ON SITE BEFORE CONFIRMING THAT ALL NECESSARY
Gantry crane | ® STATUTORY AND OTHER CONSENTS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED.
retained & relocated _— ) = e = THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT AND MUST NOT BE DISTRIBUTED WITHOUT
— - PERMISSION. ELECTRONIC CAD FILES MUST NOT BE ALTERED OR COPIED.
l REVISIONS 0@%’4_
1/ | | I 1 | | REV DATE DESCRIPTION %
L\ R | 1
m FEL TR - 11.10.2019  INITIAL ISSUE MC Kw
20.00 ! ! ! ! ! \ A 04112019 CHANGES TO ROOF EXTENSION MC KW
UNIT 20 B 04052020 CHANGES TO LEVELS, SETBACKS SJ RH
KAR-L3 | C 15052020 ROOM NUMBERING AMENDED SJ RH
® D  25.07.2022 DESIGN REVIEW AMENDMENTS LW JF
UNIT 20 - 5 \ /
miA a = )
: ® FFL 4 . |
X © 4;1L L /\ (o) 19.05 4 ><
600 ” ‘ / \
o ol¢
- . /A
] @ / \
21
] : @ 3 / \
[ ] [ ] TR ="
. . . L New window L New window| NOTE:
Lift shafts may not open directly into the apartments. inserted inserted - DRAWINGS ARE DESIGN INTENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF PLANNING
APPROVAL.
In order to maintain compartmentation, a fire curtain would be necessary within N i e e el e FLOPMENT
the apartment to remove this connection and ensure that the lift is available for - ALL FURNITURE AND INTERIOR LAYOUTS ARE INDICATIVE AND
evacuation in a fire incident. However, as this is an evacuation lift, a fire SUBJECT TO DETAILED DESIGN.
. . - cpy - . . . - EXISTING HERITAGE BRICK AND STONE FACADES TO BE CLEANED
curtain would remove the availability of the lift in the event of a fire in this AND RESTORED
apartment. Therefore, one of the following two options are to be implemented: - INTERNAL VOLUMES TO BE STRIPPED OUT, REMOVING 20TH C.
1. Alobby is to be provided between the apartment and the lift access. This INDUSTRIAL HERITAGE DETAILS. TiLEe BRICKS, ELECTRICAL
lobby needs to be outside of the occupation of the flat owner as the lobby SWITCHES, LIFTING CRANES, ETC. - TO BE CLEANED AND RETAINED
needs to be treated as a fire sterile space with no potential for stored items. - ALLEXISTING ORIGINAL WINDOWS TO BE RETAINED AND
o . . RESTORED, WITH NEW HIGH-PERFORMANCE SECONDARY GLAZING
This is generally only achieved by means of building management _,—1 L L L L] L INSERTED BEHIND
enforcement' @ . L L - ALL EXISTING WINDOWS WHICH ARE NOT ORIGINAL TO THE
. ’ cpy - R R BUILDING TO BE REPLACED WITH HIGH PERFORMANCE WINDOWS
2. The internal access to the lift is removed. N The internal protected hallway is to be TO MATCH EXISTING DESIGN
SCALE 1100 SCALE 1:100 Note 1 designed as a fire-sterile space (i.e. no :
‘ ‘ In accordance with Figure 6 of BS9991:2015, in a single stair building (that is above 11m or is stored items within this protected area).
KARS LAKE - Level 4 FLOO R P LAN KARS LAKE - Level 3 FLOO R PL AN provided with more than 3 levels above ground), a ventilated lobby is to be provided as means of
protection to the stair from smoke ingress. Therefore, a ventilated protected lobby is to be
provided as indicated.
Smoke control is to be provided in accordance with Clause 14.1.3 of BS9991:2015. One of the
following measures are to be provided:
1. AOV's to the exterior of the building with a minimum free area of 1.5m2.
2. A natural smoke shaft in accordance with Clause 14.2.3 of BS9991.
3. A mechanical smoke ventilation system in accordance with Clause 14.2.4 of BS9991:2015.
4. A pressure differential system.
s
Legend Hydrock =
e ‘, Re-entrant Corner (See —
A Re-Entrant Corner Note) -
-
- .
O FD30 fire door ~_ P Key rooms: 7. Bedroom
UNIT13 ~< L — 1. Entry 8. Bathroom
. FD30S fire door - ~~ ~ 2. WC 9. StUdy
~—_ 3. Storage
‘ FD60S fire door ™~ - - 4. Kitchen
30 minute fire rated | 1 — 5. D_|n_|ng
construction i _ 6. Living
7~ LY I ]
60 minute fire rated N ’ O [ |
construction <N ‘e A e @ @ oo —r T r 5‘ oo S @ ® @ LSt Sy o i D % :
. , . F \l N —7 i R — = I = ‘
/ 0.4m? permanent opening = | - |
//// ilati @ .
/, ventilation D D [ E [ :D D D : |
Y, 2 | | ®
1.0m? Free Area AOV @ @ — | |
G &) [ E E E | t
- See Note 1 = == el [ “ AW UNIT 19 (@) |
LI LWL | | !
[Ale- — — — —»[g] Single travel distance -
" e s L = om | = | o
W =l
i “ - ‘ ' |
[Ale- — — — —»[g] Hose distance %7 2 [ JNIT 19 D0 O / UNIT 17 () | s » @ﬂﬂ”{% E: ® ! Slte Plan Key
) = ; 22 2¢ o - 190
15.50 . — — |
o o - —
| ° UNIT 16 / 53] 8] \_ UNIT 18 ol 54/ @ |
o [ KARLZ ] KAR-L2 v
I : i B o ~ m : @ ‘ e |
\gias;zgling Road E B = (@)‘» - . . ‘@
Hyd rock _—— aava— \. LG @ @ 20 / A ‘ﬂ/ A L : = i
s irocecom " s \ S
i " [l D D [l | Yt _NEW opening —— New opdnin: WATE RFALL
Drawing Title Link to roof extensio; : ! Link to roof |nsertedﬂ N = inserted PLANNING LTD
1 | extension 4 - : FFL
. @ @ e
London Plan Fire Statement LMl ] l ® I I ® I @ M @ | 1. K e roject
. . L i / Y < AW\\\ 5
Compartmentation Drawings | D D ([ 0o D D : (N N HAMPTON WATERWORKS
Karslake LO2, LO3 & L0O4 nj S /j\
arsliake , e — | e —= — "—“sm% 8 I , = "_“sm-i;L | == __ | | S : Shared terrace ‘(\T/V ,/ Private terrace
— Re-Entrant Corners =5 = " o | L= B2 = ‘ !
QoD | Qoo | L] —
H i Wat K = _Il C I —FFF " ‘ 1 drawing title
ampton Vwaterworks = —
P EXTERNAL e L L L L L B PROPOSED
Project Number Re-entrant corner (angle less than 135°) GA PLAN KARS LAKE L2,L3 & L4
Unprotected areas (i.e. sections of wall not
meeting fire resistance requirements equivalent|
C 1 2 19 3 to fire rate;i wall) on eciitr:)er siclie of re-entrant
- corner to be separate at least 1.8m
: persieaRy et 2.2 sheet size scale
NG A1 1:100 @ A1
1:100 29/11/23 g status
Drawn Checked Rev. é P LAN N I N G
lllustrated on H drawing no revision
LL KR 03 plans with s, H N .
symbol: i H 1 685'A'P1 1 1 D
SCALE 1:100 0 2 5 10

| | w | LOM architecture and design
KARSLAKE = Level 2 FLOOR PLAN Metres Scale 1:100 The Glass House 5 Sclater Street London E1 6JY UK

Phone +44(0)20 8444 2999 Email mail@lom-fdp.com
Web www.lom-architecture.com



Unit 8 currently to be provided with a partitioning
screen and is no longer classed as gallery flats but
as a two-level open-plan unit. Unit 8 should now
either be provided with a protected entrance lobby or
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